1/21
XC6501
Output Capacitor-Less, Low Power Consumption, High Speed LDO Regulator
■GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The XC6501 series is a 6.0V high speed, low noise CMOS LDO regulator that can provide stable output voltages within a range
of 1.2V to 5.0V (0.05V increments) even without a load capacitor CL. This is possible because phase compensation is carried
out internally unlike other LDOs where it is done externally.  The series consists of a reference voltage source, driver transistor,
error amplifier, current limit circuit, and phase compensation circuit.

■PIN ASSIGNMENT
■PRODUCT CLASSIFICATION
●Ordering Information
XC6501①②③④⑤⑥
DESIGNATOR DESCRIPTION SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
A : CE High Active, Without CE Pull-down, Without CL discharge
B : CE High Active, Without CE Pull-down, With CL discharge
C : CE High Active, With CE Pull-down, Without CL discharge
D : CE High Active, With CE Pull-down, With CL discharge
① Regulator Type
P : 3 pin, without CE pin (USP-3)
②③ Output Voltage 12～50 : ex.)28V  →  ②=2, ③=8
1
: 0.1V increments
Accuracy 1.2V～1.9V (±0.02V), 2.0～5.0V (±1%)
ex.)1.80V → ②=1, ③=8, ④=1
④
Output Voltage
Accuracy
A
: 0.05V increments
Accuracy 1.25V～1.95V (±0.02V), 2.05～4.95V (±1%)
ex.)1.85V → ②=1, ③=8, ④=A
H : USP-3 (Only XC6501P)
G : USP-4
N : SSOT-24
⑤ Packages
M : SOT-25
R : Embossed tape, standard feed
⑥ Device Orientation
L : Embossed tape, reverse feed
PIN NUMBER
USP-3 USP-4 SSOT-24 SOT-25
PIN NAME FUNCTION
1 4 4 1 VIN Power Supply
2 1 3 5 VOUT Output
3 2 2 2 VSS Ground
- 3 1 3 CE ON/OFFControl
- - - 4 NC No Connection
*The heat dissipation pad of the USP-4 package is recommended to solder as the
recommended mount pattern and metal mask pattern for mounting strength. The mount
pattern should be electrically opened or connected to the VSS (No.2) pin.
3/21
XC6501
Series
■BLOCK DIAGRAMS
＊図のダイオードは、静電保護用のダイオードと寄生ダイオードです。
■ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNITS
Input Voltage VIN VSS-0.3～+6.5 V
Output Current IOUT 400
(*1) mA
Output Voltage VOUT VSS-0.3～VIN+0.3 V
CE Input Voltage VCE VSS-0.3～+6.5 V
USP-3 120
USP-4 120
SSOT-24 150
250
mW
Power Dissipation
SOT-25
Pd
600 （PCB mounted）(*2)
Operating Temperature Range Topr -40～+85 ℃
Storage Temperature Range Tstg -55～+125 ℃
*Diodes inside the circuit are an ESD protection diode and a parasitic diode.
*1: Pd＞（VIN-VOUT）×IOUT
*2: The power dissipation figure shown is PCB mounted and is for reference only. Please refer to page 20 for details.
ON/OFF